

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**AIM ROYAL INSULATION, INC.  
and JACOBSON STAFFING, L.C.,  
Joint Employers**

**and**

**Cases 28-CA-22605  
28-CA-22714**

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HEAT & FROST INSULATORS & ALLIED  
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL NO. 73**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

John T. Giannopoulos  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Telephone: (602) 640-2123  
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178  
E-mail: [John.Giannopoulos@nlrb.gov](mailto:John.Giannopoulos@nlrb.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| I.  | FACTS   | 2  |
| A.  | Background.   | 2  |
| 1.  | Respondent Aim Royal's Operations.  | 2  |
| 2.  | Respondent Jacobson's Operations.   | 2  |
| 3.  | Respondent Aim Royal's Hiring Practices.  | 3  |
| B.  | The Union's Attempts To Organize Aim Royal.   | 5  |
| 1.  | Background.   | 5  |
| 2.  | Gurrola Begins Work at Aim Royal.   | 6  |
| 3.  | Gurrola's Concerns About Working Conditions and Strike.   | 7  |
| 4.  | Gurrola's Post-Strike Meeting with Aim Royal  | 9  |
| C.  | Employees Apply For Work At Aim Royal.  | 9  |
| 1.  | Gurrola's and Aizu's Attempts to Gain Employment in 2009.   | 9  |
| 2.  | The Union Faxed Applications to Aim Royal.  | 12 |
| 3.  | Luis Bolaños and Gustavo Gonzalez Apply for Work at Aim Royal Through Jacobson.   | 12 |
| 4.  | Angel Aizu Applied for Work at Aim Royal Through Jacobson.  | 14 |
| 5.  | Shawn McMillan Applied for Work at Jacobson and Aim Royal on His Own Accord.  | 15 |
| 6.  | McMillan Tried to Get Re-Hired at Aim Royal Directly.   | 16 |
| II. | ARGUMENT  | 17 |
| A.  | The ALJ Erred in Refusing to Find that Respondent Aim Royal Violated the Act by Refusing to Recall Gurrola or Place Him on a Preferential Hiring List. [Exception No. 1]. | 17 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | The ALJ Erred in Dismissing the Allegation that Aim Royal Violated the Act by Refusing to Hire or Consider for Hire Angel Aizu, Luis Bolaños, Ezequiel Macias, Jose Flores, Adrian Anaya, Nathan Collison, Darrel Speakman, Chester McClure, Pablo Equizabal, and John Rohrback. [Exception No. 2]. | 21 |
| 1.   | The ALJ Erred In Finding that Aim Royal Did Not Accept Walk-In Applications Based Solely on Gibbs' Testimony.   | 22 |
| 2.   | Even If A Facially Neutral Hiring Practice Existed, It Was Applied Disparately, To Discriminate Against Union Organizers.   | 26 |
| C.   | The ALJ Erred in Refusing to Find that Respondents Aim Royal and Jacobson are Joint Employers and by Dismissing the Refusal to Hire and Consider for Hire Allegations Concerning Luis Bolaños, Gustavo Gonzalez, Shawn McMillan, and Angel Aizu. [Exception No. 3].                                 | 29 |
| 1.   | Aim Royal and Jacobson are Joint Employers.   | 30 |
| 2.   | The Unlawful Refusal to Hire or Consider for Hire   | 31 |
| D.   | The ALJ Erred In Not Finding That Jacobson Failed To Hire Or To Consider McMillan For A Job On July 2009. [Exception No. 4]   | 35 |
| E.   | The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find That Aim Royal Violated Section 8(a)(1) by Telling Gurrola That he no Longer Worked at Aim Royal When Gurrola was Making an Unconditional Offer to Return to Work. [Exception No. 5].  | 36 |
| F.   | The ALJ Erred in Crediting Campos' Testimony that Armando Lopez was Not a Walk-in Hire, but a Referral. [Exception No. 7].  | 36 |
| G.   | The ALJ Erred by not Ordering Interest to be Compounded on a Quarterly Basis. [Exception No. 8]   | 38 |
| H.   | The Board Should Make Technical Corrections to the ALJD. [Exception No. 9].   | 40 |
| III. | CONCLUSION.   | 40 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Air Management Services, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1280 (2008).   | 22 n. 18, 31   |
| <i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007).  | 30             |
| <i>Best Western Motor Inn</i> , 281 NLRB 203 (1986).   | 38             |
| <i>Brown v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 289 (N.D. Ohio 1985).   | 39             |
| <i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (1982).  | 30, 31         |
| <i>Capitol-EMI Music</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993), enfd. 23 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1994).   | 33, 34         |
| <i>Celtic General Contractors, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 862 (2004).   | 37             |
| <i>Doyle v. Hydro Nuclear Services</i> , 2000 WL 694384 (DOL Admin. Rev. Bd. May 17, 2000).  | 39             |
| <i>Doyle v. U.S. Secretary of Labor</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir.), cert. denied 537 U.S. 1066 (2002).                                   | 39             |
| <i>Dunning v. National Industries</i> , 720 F.Supp. 924 (M.D. Ala. 1989).  | 27             |
| <i>FES (A Division of Thermo Power)</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000).   | 22 n. 18, 31   |
| <i>Fluor Daniel</i> , 333 NLRB 427, 432 (2001), enfd in relevant part 332 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied 543 U.S. 1089 (2005). | 28, 35         |
| <i>Galicks, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 39 (2009).   | 33             |
| <i>H.B. Zachry Co.</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 967 (1995).  | 36             |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers v. NLRB</i> , 127 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir.1997).   | 36             |
| <i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968), enfd. 414 F.2d 99 (7th Cir. 1969).  | 20, 36         |
| <i>Lee A. Consaul Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 1130 (1979), enf. denied on other grounds 469 F.2d 84 (9th Cir. Oct 24, 1972).                    | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>New Horizons for the Retarded, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 1173 (1987).   | 39             |
| <i>Norman King Electric</i> , 334 NLRB 154 (2001).   | 26, 27         |
| <i>NLRB v. Penwoven, Inc.</i> , 194 F.2d 521 (3rd Cir. 1952).  | 19             |
| <i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).   | 29             |
| <i>Planned Building Services</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006).  | 27             |
| <i>Saulpaugh v. Monroe Community Hosp.</i> , 4 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1993).  | 39             |
| <i>Sioux City Foundry</i> , 241 NLRB 481 (1979).   | 27             |
| <i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3rd Cir. 1951).   | 22             |
| <i>Teledyne Industries, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 982 (1990), enfd. 938 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1991).  | 20 n. 17       |
| <i>NLRB v. Textile Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 214 F.2d 929 (3rd Cir. 1954).   | 19             |
| <i>Toering Electric Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 225 (2007)  | 12 n. 8        |
| <i>Trans-World Mfg. Corp. v. Al Nyman &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1047 (D. Del. 1986).   | 39             |
| <i>United States v. 319.46 Acres of Land More or Less</i> , 508 F. Supp. 288 (W.D. Okla. 1981)   | 39             |
| <i>Woodlawn Hospital</i> , 233 NLRB 782 (1977)   | 20             |
| <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).   | 21, 22 n. 18   |
| <i>Zarcon, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1222 (2003).  | 10 n. 6        |

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**AIM ROYAL INSULATION, INC.  
and JACOBSON STAFFING, L.C.,  
Joint Employers**

**and**

**Cases 28-CA-22605  
28-CA-22714**

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HEAT & FROST INSULATORS & ALLIED  
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL NO. 73**
